IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DAVON R. HAYES,	: 1:18-cv-2099
Plaintiff,	: : Hon. John E. Jones III
v. :	
JOHN E. WETZEL, Secretary of Department of Corrections, <i>et al.</i> ,	
Defendants.	· :
PENNSYLVANIA	: 1:18-cv-2100
INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT,	:
ABOLITIONIST LAW CENTER,	:
AMISTAD LAW PROJECT, and	: Hon. John E. Jones III
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	:
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
V.	:
JOHN E. WETZEL, Secretary of	:
Department of Corrections, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:

<u>ORDER</u>

November 9, 2018

NOW THEREFORE, upon consideration of the telephonic status conference

held in these matters on this date, it is hereby ORDERED that:

- A hearing on Plaintiffs' Motions (Docs. 3) for Preliminary Injunctions shall convene on January 16, 2019, at 9:30 a.m. at the Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 228 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. Counsel for shall report to Courtroom # 2.
- 2. Counsel are ATTACHED for the dates of January 16 18, 2019, and January 22–23, 2019.
- 3. Defendants are alleviated of their obligation to file briefs in opposition to the motions for preliminary injunction as the Court will require post-hearing briefing.
- 4. Defendants shall FILE their Answers on or before November 16, 2018.
- 5. Any and all motions, with the exception of those falling within the scope of the motions for expedited discovery, which, by separate Order, have been referred the Chief United States Magistrate Judge Susan E. Schwab, shall be directed to the undersigned.

<u>s/ John E. Jones III</u> John E. Jones III United States District Judge